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BLOOMERS FLOWERS Mav 27, 1992
Bloomers Flowers
21365 Mission Blvd,
Havward, CA., 94541
Attention: Clark Hutchkins
Subject: Soil sampling and Laboratory
Analvsis During the Removal
of Three Underground Storage
Tanks, 21385 Mission Blvd.
Bavward, California.
To whom it way concern:
This report describes the procedures and results of the scil
sampling and analvsis performed by Trace Analyvsis Laboratoy,
Inc., at the 213¢5 Mission Blvd. site.
1f vou need anv further information, please call VCI of
California at (516} 568-1234,
very trulyv vours,
] vCI of California.
Merlin N, Bowen
Operation Supervisor
skr
l enclosure
I‘ 753 Peralia Ave .
. 6245 Harrison #13
San Leandro, CA 94577 Las Vegas, NV 89120

l {415) 568-1234 » FAX: 568-2218 {(702) 736-0828 « FAX: 736-2519
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PURPOSE AND SCOPE

Soil samples were collected and analvzed to provide data to
evaluate whether either the soils removed or the soil
remaining in the tank pit were contaminated, Following
underground storage tank (UST) removal bv VCI of California
(VCI), a field technician from Trace Analvsis Laboratory,
Inc., and VCI of California under the direction of Inspector
Pamela Evans, Hazardous Material Speialist from the Alameda
County Health Agency, collected four soil samples from the
site on March 23, 1892 and an additional nine soil samples on
March 23, 1992,

The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Bvdrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH as Gasoline), and for Benzene, Toluene,
Ethvlbenzene, and Xyvlene (BTEX) and Total Lead.

21l field@ activities during the excavation of the UST was
coordinated and approved by the County representative and two
representatives from the Eden Consolidated Fire Protection
District.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

The subject site is owned by a Mr., Clark Hutchkins, who is
the site contact person (518) 538-1882, According to

Mr. Hutchkins the date of the tank installation is unknown,
Said tank was a single walled, steel, underground storage
tank that was used to store gasoline fuels.

On March 22, 1992 work commenced on the removal of one single
walled, steel, underground, 1008 gallon gasoline storage
tank. Said tank had an estimated 3' of over burden and was
under 4% of concrete surfacing. There did not appear to be a
dispensor associated with the underground storage tank when
veI of Califorinia initiated excavation procedures.

on March 23, 1992 one 1886 gallon gasoline underground
storage tank was respectively removed from the site (Figure
1), -The tank was removed after receiving an acceptance of an
Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan {receipt number
604887) from the County of Alameda Health Care Services
Agencyv, Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District Fire
Permit, NO. 92-223 and notifyving the Bay Area air Quality
Management District [ BAAQMD (see Appendix A}l.

After removal, the tank was transported off site by Dexanna,
Ltd., a licensed hazardous waste hauler ( State's transporter
No. 28796, US EPA No. CAD 982438566) as Non—-RCRA Hazardous
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Waste, under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest, State Manifest
Document Number 91688481 (see Appendix A) to Erickson
Incorporated located at 255 Parr Blvd. Richmond, Californias,
a designated treatment, storage and disposal facilitv, EPA
NO. CAD #09466392,

Tank removal and subsequent soil and composite excavation
soil pile sampling were conducted in accordance with the
California Regional Water Qualityv Control Board (CRWQCB)-San
Francisco Bav Region's "Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminarv Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tank Sites", dated August 18, 1996 by a
representative from Trace Analvsis Laboratorv, Inc., and VCI
of California under the direction of the Alameda County
Health Agency Hazardous Materials Specialist Ms. Pamela
Evans.

After excavation and rermoval of said 168# gallon underground
storage tank, two additional underground fuel storage tanks
were discovered.

On March 25, 1992 two additional underground gascline fuel
storage tanks, one 1,888 gallon and one 358 gallon in
capacitv, were respectively removed from the site (Figure 1).
The tanks were removed under Underground Storage Tank Closure
Plan (receipt number 604887) from the County of Alameda
Health Care Services Agencyv, Eden Consolidated Fire
Protection District Fire Permit, NO. 92-223 and notifving the
Bav Area Air Qualitv Management District [ BAAQMD (see
Appendix A)].

After removal, the tanks were transported off site by
Dexanna, Ltd., a licensed hazardous waste hauler ( State's
transporter No. 28796, US EPA No, CAD 982438566) as Non—RCRA
Hazardous Waste, under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest,
State Manifest Document Nurber 91688485 (see Appendix A) to
Erickson Incorporated located at 255 Parr Blvd. Richmond,
California, a designated treatmwent, storage and disposal
facilitv, EPA NO. CAD 969466392,

Tank removal and subsequent soil and composite excavation
soil pile sampling were conducted in accordance with the
California Regional Water Qualitv Contrel Board (CRWQCB)-San
Francisco Bay Region's "Tri-~Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminarv Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tank Sites", dated August 18, 1998 by a
representative from Trace Analvsis Laboratory, Inc. and VCI
of California under the direction of the Alameda County
Health Agency Hazardous Materials Specialist Ms. Pamela
Evans,
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About 45 cubic vards of soil was excavated, placed and
covered with plastic visqueen on site. The soil observed in
the area used as backfill material immediatelv around the
tank was sandv and the native soil was observed to be sandv
on all surrounding walls. There were some signs of
discoloration noted on the southwest upper pit wall. It
appeared that the discoloration could have been caused by
overfill of the south most tank. There did not appear to be
anvy visible holes at either ends of tanks and or anv other
cracks or holes on the tanks.,

There was an estimated 18 feet of single walled, steel,
piping associated with the underground storage tank. This
piping was also removed and inspected. There was no apparent
cracks or holes in product piping.

SOII. SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On March 23, 1992, a representative from Trace Analvsis
Laboratories and as directed by the County of Alameda, took
two soil samples, from the bottom of the tank excavation, and
two discreet scil samples from the excavation spoils. Due to
Ccal-OSHA safety regulations and with the possible instability
of the pit walls, the excavation s0il samples were obtained
with a backhoe, The excavation samples were collected from
native soil approximately seven feet below ground surface in
the location indicated on Figure 2.

Oon March 25, 1992, a representative from Trace Analysis
Laboratories and as directed bv the County of Alameda, took
Three soil samples, from the bottom of the tank excavations,
and six composite samples from the excavation speils, which
were composited in the lab for two discreet analvsis. Due to
Cal-OSHA safetv regulations and with the possible instability
of the pit walls, the excavation soil samples were obtained
with a backhoe. The excavation samples were collected from
native soil approximatelv seven to eight feet below ground
surface in the location indicated on Figure 2,

Said soil samples was obtained by inserting a brass, two—inch
diaweter bv six-inch long brass sleeve into the soils. A
rubber mallet was used to insert the sleeves into the soil,
each end was wrapped with aluminum foil, sealed with plastic
end caps, and placed in a cooler with dry ice.
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The samples were labeled, logged in a Chain of Custody form
and transported on blue ice to Trace Analysis Laboratories
(Certification # 1346), an environmental laboratory certified
bv the California Department of Health services to perform
the required analvsis, on custodv log number 2654,

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR SAMPLES TAREN ON MARCH 23, 1992

Soil samples from the gasoline tank excavation and the soil
spoils, were analvzed for Total Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as
gasoline (Gasoline) and for Benzene, Toluene, Xvlene (BTEX)
and Total Lead by EPA Methods DHS Luft Method and 8820,

The analvtical results for the excavation sample labeled

# 1, taken from the filler end of the tank excavation at a
depth of approximately seven feet from surface grade,
detected Not-Detected as as TPH-G, Not-Detécted as Benzene,
Not~Detected as Toluene, Not~Detected as Ethyvlbenzene, Not=-
Detected as Xvlenes and 7.8 ppm ( parts per million ) as
Total Organic Lead.

The analytical results for the excavation sample labeled

# 2, taken from the suction end of the tank excavation at a
depth of approximately seven feet from surface grade,
detected .81 ppm [ parts per million ) as as TPH-G, Not-
Detected as Benzene, 52 ppb (parts per billion ) as Toluene,
12 ppb (parts per billion) as Ethvlbenzene, 65 ppb (parts per
pillion) as Xvlenes and 6.5 ppm { parts per million ) as
Total Organic Lead.

The analvtical results for the excavation soil spoils sample
labeled Sp-1, taken from excavated material around the sides
of the tank, detected Non Detectable as TPH~G, Not-Detected
as Benzene, Not-Detected as Toluene, Not-Detected
Ethvlbenzene, Not-Detected as Xvlenes and 15 ppm ( parts per
million ) as Total Organic Lead.

The analvtical results for the excavation soil spoils sample
labeled Sp-3, taken from the excavated soils beneath the
tank, detected .78 ppm ( parts per million) as as TPH-G, Not-
Detected as Benzene, Not-Detected as Toluene, detected 7.9
ppn ( parts per million ) as Ethvlbenzene, 65 ppm ( parts per
million) as s Xvlenes and 17 ppr ( parts per million } as
Total Organic Lead.,
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The analvtical results for the excavation sample labeled

# 5, taken from the filler end ¢of the south 1,808 gallon tank
excavation at a depth of approximatelyv 7.5 feet from surface
grade, detected Not-Detected as as TPH~-G, Not—~Detected as
Benzene, Not-Detected as Toluene, Not-Detected as
Ethvlbenzene, Not-Detected as Xvlenes.

The analvtical results for the excavation sample labeled

¥ 3, taken from the suction end of the south 1,080 gallon
tank excavation at a depth of approximately 7.5 feet from
surface grade, detected Not-Detected as as TPH-G, Not~
Detected as Benzene, Not-Detected as Toluene, Not-Detected as
Ethvlbenzene, Not-Detected as Xvlenes and 5.8 ppm ( parts per
million ) as Total Organic Lead.

The analvtical results for the excavation sample labeled

# 7, taken from the middle of the 358 gallon tank excavation
at a depth of approximatelv 6.5 feet from surface grade,
detected .810 ppm ( parts per-million—)-as as TPH-G, Not~-
Detected as Benzene, 52 ppb (parts per billion ) as Toluene,
12 ppb (parts per billion) as Ethvlbenzene, 65 ppb (parts per
billion) as Xvlenes and 6.5 ppm ( parts per million ) as
Total Organic Lead.

The analvtical results for the excavation so0il spoils sample
labeled # 9, # 10 and # 11, taken from excavated material
around the tops of the tanks, were comwposited in the lab,
detected 28 ppm (parts per million} as TPH~G, Not~Detected as
Benzene, detected 39 ppb (parts per billion) as Toluene, 238
ppb (parts per billion) as Ethvlbenzene, 2,806 ppb (parts per
billion} as Xvlenes and 15 ppm { parts per million ) as Total
Organic Lead,

The analvtical results for the excavation so¢il spoils sample
labeled # 12, # 13 and # 14, taken from the excavated soils
beneath the tank, were composited in the lab, detected 4,2
ppm ( parts per million) as as TPH-G, Not-Detected as
Benzene, 14 ppb (parts per billion) as Toluene, detected 95
ppb ( parts per billion } as Ethvlbenzene, 278 ppb ( parts
per billion) as s Xvienes and.16 ppm ( parts per million } as
Total Organic Lead,

Detection limits are included in the laboratorv report forms
(Appendix B).
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On Julv 23, 1992 an estimated 15 tons of contaminated soil

from soil sample CS-%#9, CS-#1# and CS—-#11 was transported and
disposed of at Redwood Landfill, Inc. Load tags are given in
Appendix A.

TABLE OF
SOIL ANALYSIS FOR GASOLINE CONSTITUENTS OF
SAMPLES TAKEN ON MARCH 23, 1992

Sample TPH as Constituents as
number gasoline Benzene Touluene Ethvlbenzene Xyvlenes
(PPM) (PPB) {PPB) (PPB) (PPB)
1 ND ND ND ND ND
$ 2 810 ND 52 12 65
Sp-1 ND ND ND ND ND
SP-3 .78 ND ND 7.9 65
TABLE OF
SOIL ANALYSIS FOR GASOLINE CONSTITUENTS OF
SAMPLES TAKEN ON MARCH 25, 1992
Sample TPH as Constituents as
number gasoline Benzene Touluene Ethvlbenzene ZXyvlenes
(PPM) {(PPB) (PPB} (PPB) {PPB]}
$# 3 ND ND ND ND ND
$ 5 ND ND ND ND ND
# 7 ND ND ND ND ND -
cs-# 11 28 ND " 38 239 2,800
cs~-% 12,Cs-# 13,
cs—# 14 4,2 ND 14 95 278

PPM: Parts per million
PPB: Parts per billion
Detection limits are included in the laboratory report forms

(Appendix B).



e S Y BN B W B AN Sw B N v e

Sl TN M N O

Page 7
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD
BY SW—-846 METHOD 6618
Sample number Concentration (mg/kg) Total Lead
# 1 7.8 ppm
$ 2 6.5 ppm
Sp~1 15 ppm
SP-3 17 ppm
$# 3 5.8 ppm
£ 5
7
CS- #9,Cs-#10,CS~#11 15 ppm
cs—- #12,C5-#13,Cs~#14 16 ppm

CLIENT REPORTING RESPONSIBILITY

This report has been prepared to aid others in the evaluation
of the current status of the subject site., Tt is the client's -
responsibility to make this information available to the
guidance agencyv at the following address:

Responsible Agency:

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 358

Dakland, California 94621

Attn: Inspector Pamela J. Evans

LIMITATIONS

THE SCOPE OF WORK OF THIS PROJECT WAS STRICTLY LIMITED TO
SAMPLING AND LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF THE COLLECTED SAMPLES.
NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IS GIVEN WITH REGARD TO THE
GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF TEE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40
-’:‘GA:N?E_E:EE"T DISTRICT Aeration of Contaminated Sail and
SN PR ANGIEC A LU FORNIS et it Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

415770 4C0C

NOTIFICATION FORM
Removal or Replacement of Tanks
Excavation of Contaminated Soil
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ey, sTatE_ HAIWARYL . Cfh Q¢S4 2P

ownNeErRNAME  CLARK  Hv ek KidS

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT

TANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE
VAPORS-REMOVED BY: STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES____ NO
[ O] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW)!

[ ] VAPOR FREEING (coz)
[ ] VENTILATION

(MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

|
|
[ crry, sTatE, zp__SAN  LERNDA O Ch Qe

nave V- O T, OFf CHLiFoZLN(#  CONTACT rMEacN  BowETy

{ " aooRess__ 7S .3 PELALTA AVC. PHONE (o) S £~ 123 ¥

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
{iIF APPLICABLE)

namE_ TRALE AMNALY SIS conTaeT  JENUIFE 12

7:.\'01;555_3_ T BY2LZ NV ESTITENT B LUD. prone (Lr0 783 - £LG560

oIy, STATE, 2P AW rAcd,  C# « GyS 5~

| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DATE RECEIVED FAX 8y
(init.)
" DATEPOSTMARKED __ L | BY_ o
{init.}
CC: INSPECTOR NO. DATE BY
(init.)
UPDATE: CONTACT NAME DATE BY
: (init.)
BAAGMDN # DATA ENTRY
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REDWOOD

LANDFILL INC.

8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY
P.0. BOX 793

NOVATO, CALIFORNIA 94948
TEL: (415) 892-2851

FAX: (415) 898-1354

Ba/sSz2-2

EE EN N B N NN N N .

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 8640 CUSTOMER: V.C.I1. OF CALIF / PO 162

i

+ PERSONS USING THESE PREMISES DO SO AT
THEIR OWN RISK.

« CHILDREN AND PETS ARE NOT ALLOWED OUT
OF VEHICLES.

* NO RUMMAGING IN DUMP AREA.

+ NO SMOKING ON DUMP SITE.

« PLEASE NOTIFY OFFICE OF ANY COMPLAINT.

DP,hLZ _—
EIVED BY -

JOB NUMBER: HAYWARD MISSION
VEHICLE: VCI BLOOMERS FLOWER TIME: 14:33:21 DRATE: 7/23/92
COMMDDITY: O.C./P. C. DIRT YARDS 1 10. 00 LOAD & : =288
PER YRRD 7 10.00 FEE 100. 00

TOTAL  150: 00

**% CHERBTOMER COPY INVOICE: 43685
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Is an acknowledgment thal o Bill of Lading ha-™ " +issued and Is not the Orlginal Blll of Lading, hor
Th i 5 M emoran du m, copy or duptlcgta, covering the property na’ ereln, and |s ntentted so a[y far tillng or record.

Bloomers Flowers

21305 Mission Blvd, Carrier Dexanna, Ltd

shippers No,
Carrier's No. 28796

RECEIVED, subjact 1o (he claesilications and \a#ills In elect on the date ol the issue of this Bl of Lading,

at Hayward, Calif. 94541 3/23%992  from

V.C. I. of California

the pioperly destibed bolow m dpparent good otder cxwepl ay nuled (conlenls 3nd congshion of cantents of pac;

heroot o Itus 15 & rail or 4 a1l ware! stpmenl, of {2) n (he applicable molor carirer clagsilicalion or tariff () this 1s a margr carrier shipmant

Shipper hareby cerlilies that he Is familiar with alf the terms and conditlons of the said bill of fading, Includin
shipmenl, and the sald terms and conditions are heseby agreed to by the shipper and acceptad for himseil and his assigns,

Conslgned to EriCkSOIi, Iuc .

S UAKOGHE, Wasket, TONSIREd, and destined as mdicated bolow, which sad cartier (the viord carrier
CADOrAION 1 posSession of (12 propetty uadier Whe Tunbiuch) agTees to Lafry ko 1§ Usual place ol delivery al sald destnalion, if on Ky rgute, alharwise 10 deliver ta anothar carnar on the roule to saig dastinalion 1115 mulyally agraed
said tould 1o deshinalion and 35 fo pauh paily at anylun inferasled i al gr any said property, hat avery service lo ba parlormed herevnder shall be subject to alk the terms and candulons of the Ungorm domaslic Sraighi

255 Parr Blvd,

bemg understood Iraughout (his conpact as WRANNY any POIsan of
a5 10 each Carnar ol all of any ol sald propacly over all o aiy potlion ol
Bl of Lading set farin {130 Undlorin Frelght Classitcallen i altacl on e data

those on the back thersof, st forth In the classification or faritf which governs the transportation of this

Destinatfon Richmond,

Same

ajl, or street addr !
State caf’i%'&ip Code qﬁ*%

signee—For putpose
County 8ontra

5 of notitjpation only,)
osta

Delivery Address %

{ ¢ To be Nlled In only when shipper desires and governing tariffs provide for delivery thereat.)

1 ﬁaste Empty Storage Tank

NON-RCRA Hazardous Uaste Solid.

Manifest # 91688481 - Tank # 8216

Route
Delivering Carrier Dexanna, Ltd, Car or Vehicle Inltials No. 1 & T-}1
Na, . 6
Packages naz Kind of Package, Description of Articlas, Special Marks, and Exceptions (Sut siont 0 tass Sheok | et o e 7 5t Sonaons o opheatls

signes wilhaul recaurss on Ihe consignor, the CORSIPNor
shafl sign tne lollowing stalement

The carner shall nat make duliyaty o this shipmeal
whoul papnent of froight and all ather lawfol charpas

{Signature of Consigncr)

If charggs”ars 1o be prepaid, wole or stamp hera,

"To Ba Propai

PLACARDS PROVIDED FOR THIS LOAD

Recelvey §

to apply in
assenbe

aceording o the applicable regulations of tha Depantment of Transportalion IMPORTANT!

This Is to cenlly that tha above named malerials are properly classlfied, described, packa%ﬁ, mamedlane:' labsraéed and are hl'l p;‘oper ’condhilon for fransportation
en shipping hazardous matenals this informalion must be provided:,

EMERGENGY CONTACT: 24 HOUR PHONE NUMBER: :

! *W the shipment moves between two ports by a carrler by water, the law requires that the bill of lading state
i whether It 1s “carrier's or shipper's weight ”

NOTE-Whero the rata is dependent on value shippors are required to state speclfically In writing the agreed or
! declared value of the proparty.
: The agreed or declared value of the property Is horeby specitically stated by the shipper to he not exceeding
1
]

per

1°The {ibre $oxas used lor this shipment conform to the specliications set forth in the box maker's certificate thereon,

nl of Iha chasges on the praperly e

prepay
herean

Agent or Cashier

Por
{The signature here atkonededaes oy 1he ampum
prepard )

Charges Advanced

3

and ail other reqiarements of Uniform Freight Classihcatign
Shipper, per/?/' /é%“"" Dexanna, Ltd.
: !

Permanon post flice addioss ol stipper

Agent, pg

Y

REDIFORM. 65676

1Sheppor's impnat in heu of stamp, not a part of il of lading approved by the Interstate Commerge Commission,

-

i
i’ V.C.1. of California

™
T \

e UROLYPAK 50 GETS) wfF 0w

P

varbomniogs

— V..i.w'#-;%'..uwlllwnF..de.. -u ..
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H Is an stcknowledgmaent that & Blll of Lading has issued and Is not the Origfnal Bill of Lading, nor
Thls Me mora ndum a copy or duplicale, covaring the property nams.. .irein, and ks intended solaly far filing or record.

. Alpper's No.
Bloomers Flowers

21305 Misgion Blwvd, ' Carrler Dexanna, Ltd. Carriers No. 28798

RECEIVED, subject o the classificaltons and 1ariils in effect an the date of the Issue of this BIH of Lading,

at Rayward, Calif. 94541 3/251992  from_ V-C.I. of California

1he prapeily Jascubed befow in apparent good order, excepl as nuled (contents and Londion of cuntenis of ). marked, and deshined as indicaled below, which said caner {Ihe word carmer Deing undersiood (heoughoul this conlract 45 Meaning any persod Gi
corpoI2Non In passession ol 1ne pioperly under the conlract) agrees 10 cany o ts usual place of defivery at said destination, if on its route, olherwsse to dallver ko anelher carner on Ing routa Io sald destipation It 15 mulually agreed as Lo each carres of all o7 any of, sad proparty over alt or any portin ol
l 54K 1ouls 10 destination and 4s €0 eack paily at anylime inleresled 10 all or any sald proparty, Ihat gvery service to be perfarmed hereunder shail be subject o all Ing terms and condillons ol Ihe UnHorm Domeslic Straipht Bill of Lading sel forlh (13 1n Unifarm Frégnt Glassihcaton i ellect on the date

hergol, o s 15 2 rail of a ral watér shipmenl, or {2) 10 the appicable maler carrer clagsiicatin of 1aritt i this 15 a molor ¢arrigr shipmenl,

Shipper hembﬁ certiftes that he Is familiar with all the lerms and conditlons of the said bill of lading, including those on the back thereof, set forth in the classification or tariff which govetns the transportation of this
shipmenl, and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed 1o by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

Gonsigned to___Erickson, Inc, : 255 Parr ?lvd .
(I!% or street ad rﬁ :g signee—For pugposes of notification only.)
Destination Richmond, state €al *Zip Code _2"—,, County dontra Costa
Dellvery Address % Same
H ( 9 To be filled In only when shipper desires and governing tariffs provide for dellvery thereat.)
' Route
Delivering Carrier Dexanna, Ltd. * Car or Vehicle Initials No. 1 & T~1
Pach:cgbes' aﬁ% Kind of Package, Description of Artlclas, Spectal Marks, and Exceptlong ts“'g?’?é@g:)” o?llg:?e (%}Sﬂ‘n ol mm%?b:lact;“lsn sslifi‘\:??m] ‘gl I(t:lnggn:ﬁ]um:fe:uﬁ)nclﬁgwutgr\.u
" 11 g () (opnang Statemans 01 coronet
x 2 "Jas t e Emptv Storaﬁe T&nks _/\3” " In‘lﬂ camler :l,n'a\l n'u: malljia ﬂull\;f;y ?I lrlnsi stpme
Ld wiihgut paymenl ol treght and gl olher tawefid cimdrges
NON~RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid.
Manifest # 91688485
1 (Signature of Consigaar)
Tank #'s 8318 - 8319 !
I chacges ame 18 Le wepad, wals of shamg b,
To Be Prepmd
PLACARDS PROVIDED FOR THIS LOAD Becond § : @ apaly
; pepd | of ke ¢hargus on tha peopocty doscribad
This Is 1o centily ihat the above named materials are properly classilled, described, packaged, marked and labeled and are in proper condition for transportation haroon
according lo the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation, IMPORTANT! When shipping hazardous materials this information sust be provided
EMERGENCY CONTACT: 24 HOUR PHONE NUMBER:
; *If the shipmerd moves between two ports by a cartder by water, the law requires that the biil of tading state et
: whathar il Pﬁ “carrier's ar shipper's welghl." Y ¢ Ageat ot Eashrer
NOTE-Where the rate 1S dependenl on value shippers are reguifed 10 state specifically in writing the agreed or
! declared value of the property Par
The agread or declared value of the proparty is hereby specitically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding ggﬁdls&n;walum hri; goknoalenges only the amount
per
1" The libre boxes used lor this slupment confcrm to the speclfications set forth In the box maker's certificate thereon, Charges Advanieo
and all other requireamants of Unifonn Freight Glassification.” i
tShippar's lmpsint in lleu of stamp, nol a part of bili of lading appioved by 1he Interstate Commoerce Commission, s
v,C,I, of California Shipper, per /{ 3 exanna, Ltd. Agent, per .
sant post othice address of shipper 'f \ fm\
'FORM. 6S676 Nod e carbanless

- - -



Steste of Cailfornia -Heatth ond Wetfare Agency
Fotm Apprarsad OME No. 20500039 {Bxinas S-30-91)
Pacse pintorlypa.  form designed for use on siife (12-pifch fypowriter).

B ST A T S
WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

See Insiructions on back of pagg.Ayd \\{?H

Depctment of Health Services
Terac Substancss Control Progrom
Sacrumento. Calfoma

A

WMO~>omZmQ

{Keep - away - from sources.
around U. . -

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Gensrator's US EPA 1D No.

WASTE MANIFEST

CACO00 663608

2.8.7 .

Montest Documnent No.

informahon In the shoded areas
9 6 s not recuired by Faciel low.

21305 Mission Blvd.
4 GenerctorsPhone( 570 538-7238

3. Ganaaters Nome and Maling Address 'B]_oomers Flowers
Hayward, Califormia

94541

’“‘S‘“"’““”m“’“"“_?ziﬁgsﬁiii

5. Troreporter 1 Compory Name

6, US EPA 1D Number

7. Trorsporter2 Compony Name
i 1

CAD 98,243,856 6[FTerm

8. US EPA, ID Number

| I O T A S O T B |

De: ond
%:ri’f’?ﬁ'é’é?%"’,’““fnc. 255 Parr Blvdq.

Richmond, California 94801

10. US EPA ID Number

C.AD 00,946,6392}

1. US DOT Description (inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hezond Closs, ond 1D Number)

12. Containers

13, Total

No.

Type Quantity

“ Waste Empty Storage Tank

NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid.

0, 0.1

T PO/ 000

b *

Instructions ond Adcdtional information ™

.Ts

of ignition,” W
24 Hr, Contact Name‘ '
" and Phone Number.;‘

-Always wear

“Clark Hutehkins 7

hagdhats when working

(510) ‘3R °425- 1421

mmummmm:mmommmromwm B

{16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: lemmmﬁdhmMmemwmmwmrmncxwu\dmcknslied,
mmmmmmhdmhmmhmwwmmmmmmm ndmidgavemmm -

’ Klanubgemﬂygené}da loedi‘ythcﬁhcveumgmnpbceiowdmﬂww&meaﬂbmwdwmtegemmiedfofhedegmelhavedatennkwdiobo
. mem:m»wwmwmmam storoge, admmmfomwbhmmwmaﬁm
Mbhmm!ﬂdhd\diheemmm OR.i‘iancsndqumﬁygonexﬂor Iravemcdsaqoodfodheﬁodfonmm nwwoﬂegenem‘honondsehdﬂwbeﬁm

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802

o e q)er\ar&t-br T — Vo B vew
L ~No
Y Ron ’m\o‘m\skx Q@Qﬂ_ﬁ@_&&%y , 0,312,319,2
F 1jrmomr1Ac&mwdgmmofWofMdenok _
E Prirted/Typed Narme James R; Cox - ﬂ Month Doy Yoor
5 Dexanna, Ltd. ’ 0,32,319,2
S 18. Trarsporier 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiols gl
R [Prctecsiyped Nome Month Doy Year
2 e el - _ SN -
® A B
F |17 Dbcreponcy dicotion Spoce
Al '
: /
i ]
L
1 mmmawmwwammwmwmmmmmam:ednaW// - ~ :
Tﬁumdﬂvpedm . Signature ] ) ] M Day B Yoor
I > oz 3ig ol
ovs iAo _ SOF D S GO 0 CHEWIHN S0 OAK.

P.O. Box 3000, Sccramento, CA 95812



DAY’OR NIGHT CIXTIFICATE NO.09117

l  TELEPHONE

(510 235-1353 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [Fo52i

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801
L JOB NO.
l ’ P 77634 |
- B
’ Erickson, Inc. ‘.. 8216
I , FOR: r TANK NO.-.
it - 03/25/92 14:34:55
. LOCATION: Richmond DATE: _ ' 2" 7w _— """
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LG
EST METHOD * a LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions. '

i ] 1000 Gallon Tank )

BEMA,RKS'Z .;OXYGEN . 20.9%

" -LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

1. "ERICKSON.INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES. THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS.BEEN

:;HCUi,OPEx,,pkbggssEn;;ANp TﬁEREFbR5»DESTRQYEDiAT,duéé?QRMiTTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

T ’iﬁjéféﬁen [T any physicat or aimoéphe;sc changes affecting the gas-free coﬁdltions i the above Tanks, of if in any doubt, -
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAEE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

_ _SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The . concentration of flammable materials. in. the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit;-and that (b} In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are
not capabie of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the inspecior's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigri repn ntative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and fimitations under

which it was isstjed. :

REPRESENTATIVE & TITLE _ INSPECTOR

CPs9



'EST METHOD

DAY OR NIGHT CIXTIFICATE NO. 03133

TELEPHONE

(5101 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cswoven

1

955 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801 VERLS

|

JOB NO.
78132
FOR: Erickson, InC-TANK NO. 8318
L OCATION: Richmond DATE: 03/30/92 .. 07:31:56
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN | AqT PRODUCT LG

[

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

CONDITION SAFYE FOR FIRE

TANKSIZE- 675 Gallon Tank

_"ERICKSON_

REMARKS: OXYGEN'_ 20.9%

 1OWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

_THAT.THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN -

NC.HEREBY CERTIFIE

CUT ‘OPEN;

PROCESSED, AND ‘THEREFORE ‘DESTROYEDAT.OUR “PERMITTED HAZARDOUS -

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur. .

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least

judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE -FOR FIRE: Means that -in. -the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materiais in_the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; 'and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

necessary by the inspector.

In the event of any physical or atmespheric changes affecting the gas-iree conditions of the above tanks, of if i any doubt,

14.5 percent by volume: and that {b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c) In the )

P

!

g which it wap isSued )

The undersigned representative acknowledges féceipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and fimitations under

1

REPRESENTATIVE " TITLE _ , INSPECTOR

CP58



State of Callomis—Heaith and Weltara Agency

t

Form Apdprovec OMB No. 2050—0039 {Sxmves 9-30-91)
Pleoaeg;ntorwpe Forrm designed for use on eite (12-pitch typewnter}

See Inshu&ons on back of pag%\/b

Depatrmens of Beaitn Serss
Yaxic Substances Control Progre
Sbcrcmemo.Cci'rfor;

] UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Gensrators US EPA (D No, Maordast Document No. ZPwol lr\‘omohonnmoshedodcmas
F WASTE MANIFEST C,AC,0,0,0,6,6, 3608[2 8,7:9,8 of 1 | =notoaiedby Federlion. . 9’§
I 3. Germratars Name and Maling Address BloomErs Flowers Aﬂmmmﬂmummmmr9168848{
21305 Mission Blvd, - Hayward, California B.5icie Generaiors ©
4 GorerciorsProne 51 () 1538 -7 2 38 94541 S N O B N I e
I 5. Trarspoder T Compony Nome 6 USEPAID Number  * C State Tarsporters 205398
Dexanna, Ltd. C ,AD ;9.8 24,3,8,5,66 [0 romotestoom. (516} 687-1292
7. Trarapofter 2 Comporty Nome B USEPAID Number E.Siote TrarapottersiD -
[ 1t L 1 L b b L1t L F Ircnspotiers Pione i s v -2
I § ¢. Desgnated Facity Nome and Ste Addmss 10. US EPA ID Number G Sty ] Z .
%|{ |Erickson, Inc. 255 Parr Blvd. &y % T4 ~ :
2|} |Richmond, California 94801 |C A,D,0,0,9,4,6,6,39 2] 8%ere 0 (510) 235 1393
§ ] ] 12, Contoiners 13 Total 14 Unit
iy 11. US DOT Descaption (nciuding Proper Shippng Nome, Hazord Cioss, ond 1D Number) No. Type Quartty Wi/vol ~t.Wos$e‘Nﬂmt5ér
.= ! ® Waste Empty Storage Tank smsu e
© ON-RCRA rdous Waste Solid 7 AR
bz N Haza . 0,0,2|T.210,/350 » [TNENE-
] e
STl R
kS
-4
— |0
= 3| ®
S
g
o
1:
&
z
K
2 Keep aWay from souz:ces of 1gn1tion. Always wear hardhats when working
g around U.5.T. s, ‘24 Hr. Contact Name: Clark Hutchkins
l 211 . and Phone Number: (510) 425-1421 |
Ef 16. GSNERATOR'SCER‘IIHCMIO&Ihefebydacbeﬂﬂfﬂmcmtenbofihscawmmaoﬁﬂaﬂmmwdsscrbedmbypmpersh:ppm nome and cre classified, |
| % poe&ad.mmmmmmndmnmwmnmwwwmmtom temational ond nationcd government regulations,
l = Hlanohgequcxﬂdygemmforlcqrﬁfyﬂ'nﬂhaveupmgramnpbcatoneduoeﬂsevo&xnemdimocﬂyofwmiegenerdedfomedegmlhcvederevmnediobe
% aconomicolly prochcoble and that t have selected ihe procticable method of treatment, storoge. or dispescd cumently avollabla to me which minkmizes the present and fuhire
™ threat 1o hurnan heolth and the ervironment; OR, ¥ | am a small quontify generator. | have made a good foith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste
= mugemenfmethodﬂdismuiubhipmemdtfnflgmuﬁwd. X .
«i—g—— _{PmtedflypedNome —Momifr—~ Dy~ Year :
&)
2y | (VCAF L DI@U’U\—(X& 01312,519,2
;’ T |17 Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mclericls .
l O E Ponded/Typed Nome Sighature ﬁ j Montt: Poy Yaor
>
Ol N
Zls James R. Cox Q»ﬁ ; g 03,259 ,2
g 5 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receint of Matetiok 4 ©
%‘ ¥ PrintedfTyped Name Signature Month Doy Yoor
EET)
=1 E
_ ..t?,;..-.*, : - N
l< F 19, Decreponcy Indication Spoce .
=4
il
i
i } zumwmmommmgﬁcmceptofhmadommwwﬂummmemmano;gdm;é:pﬁ_
T Prnted/Typad Noxno Year
T M wa\ é
I (l | ﬁﬁlz’sl ;
: - DO NOY WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. ’
DHS BC20A (12/90) White:  TSDF 5ENDS T3 COFY TG DFS WIR™ 30 DAYS

EPA BH0—22

Ton

P2 Box 3000, Socramento. CA §3832



DAY OR NIGHT

: Cl1 RTIFICATE ' NO. 039134

TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1583 CE RTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY CUSTOMER
. 255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801 VERTS

JOB NO.

78132
FOR: Erickson, IncJANK NO. 8318
LOCATION: Richmond DATE: __03/30/92riME; __07:31:56
EST METHOD Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN _ LAST PRODUCT .G

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 675 Gallon Tank COND|T|ON - SAFE FOR FIRF

‘REMAHKS OXYGEI\\» 20, 9‘5 g ‘

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

: "ERICKSON INC HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TM\K HAS BEE'\E

Tt

CUT OPE‘.\I PROCESSED A'\TD THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WﬁSTE FACILITY." W

In the event of any physical or atmoébﬁeric changes affecting the gas-free conditioné of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
. changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNAT!ON

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a} The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) in the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so desngnated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as dirécted on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned represenfative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued. ) :

REPRESENTATIVE. TITLE ) INSPECTOR

CP589¢
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 # Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

Hm |[
it
[

March 30, 1992

Mr. Merlin Bowen

VCI of California

753 Peralita Avenue

San Leandro, California 94577

Dear Mr. Bowen:

Trace Analysis Laboratory took-five soil samples on March 23,
1992 for your project, Bloomer’s Flowers, Mission Boulevard,
Hayward {our custody Tog number 1926).

Four of these samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and Lead.
Our analytical report and the chain of custody are enclosed for your
review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification
number is 1189.

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
piease call me.

Sincerely yours, /)

Je
Project Specialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



. Xy1enes -

a7 . - Lo B

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 e Hayward, California 94545

Telephone (510) 783-6960
Facsimile (510) 783-1512

-_ﬁﬁncentrat1Oﬁs*repbrteu—ES'ﬁﬁ were ot det

G at or above the

veporiing Timits™

= = = [0G NUMBER: 1976
=t Iz = DATE SAMPLED: 03/23/92
= S=== ’ DATE RECEIVED:  03/23/92

DATE EXTRACTED: 03/26/92

DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/92

DATE REPORTED:  03/30/92
CUSTOMER: VCI of California
REQUESTER: Mertin Bowen
PROJECT: Bloomer‘s Flowers, Mission Boulevard, Hayward

Sample_Type: Soil

#1 #2 ] SP-1
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporiting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tfration Limit
DHS Method: '
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Basoline - - ug/kg ND 500 810 500 ND 111
EPA Method 8020 for: . .
1 Benzene . ug/kg D 5.0 _ND - 5.0 . ND - 5.0
flToluene SR e ug/kgf‘f, ND - . 5.0 52 5.0 - ND . 5.0
Ethylbenzene " COOND 5.0 - 12 50 T ND B0
COND 15 65 15 ND 15

" . Founding Member of the Association of California Testing )LaQO{an}:'e;i,_



/

i
i
el

LOG NUMBER: 1926

DATE SAMPLED: 03/23/92
DATE RECEIVED:  03/23/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 03/26/92
DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/92
DATE REPORTED:  03/30/92

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

PAGE: Two
Sample Type: Soil
SP-3 Method Bliank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units fration Limit fration Limit
DHS Methed:
Total Petroleum Hydro- ’
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 780 500 ND 500
EPA Method 8020 for: ‘
Benzene ‘ ug/kg ND 5.0 KB - 5.0
;V‘J91u¢ne,: - ug/kg ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Fthylbenzene " ug/kg ‘7.9 5.0 “ND - %

oC Sumparv: o
"y Recovery: 78 T
CU%RRD: 11 ¢

: - :‘-,—\A L - “’ﬂ- ' - -
TS - Lo .

. Xylemes -~ .- ug/kg 65 15 ND 5

Cbnééntrations'reported as ND were hot detected at or above the reporting limit.



Method and
Constituent:

EPA Method 7420:

Lead

13
!
¢
¥

o
H -

g
%

!
[

Method and
Constituent:

“ .

(7l CEPA Wethod 7420:

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

, L0G NUMBER: 1926
. DATE SAMPLED: 03/23/92
d DATE RECEIVED: 03/23/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 03/24/92
DATE ANALYZED: 03/24/92
DATE REPORTED: 03/30/92
PAGE: Three
Sampie Type: Soil
#1 #2 SP-1
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporiing Concen- Reporting
Units iration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
ug/kg 7,800 2,500 6,500 2,500 15,000 2,500
Sp-3 Method Blank 0C Summary
Concen- Reporting Concen- - Reporting % %

Units

tration

 ug/kg - 17,000 2,500

N
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Touis W. DuPuis

_ Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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_ Trace: Analys:s{‘t??_l_‘)oratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Bo';ul’evard, #8 o Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile {(510) 783-1512

April 1, 1992

Mr. Meriin Bowen

VCI of California

753 Peralta Avenue

San Leandro, California 94608

Dear Mr. Bowen:

Trace Analysis Laboratory took nine soil samples on March 25, 1992
for your project, Bloomer’'s Flowers {our custody log number 1940).

These samples were composited and analyzed according to your request.
Qur analytical report and the chain of custody are enclosed for your
review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification
number is 1199.

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
please call me.

7,}‘\_,____ P N

i

ennifer |Pekol
ﬁg Ject Specialist

Sincerely yours, {l
— .

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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Trace Arfalysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
2423 Investment Boulevard, #8 » Hayward, California 84545 Facsimile (510} 783-1512
UG NOMBERT BLLI

DATE SAMPLED: 03/25/92

DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/92

DATE EXTRACTED: 03/26/92

DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/92

DATE REPORTED: 04/01/92

llmi
AL
et

CUSTOMER: VCI of California
REQUESTER: Meriin Bowen
PROJECT: Bloomer’s Flowers
Sample Type: Soil

3 ) . 7
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration 1 imit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg ND 500 ND 500 ND 500
EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Xylenes ug/Kg ND 15 ND 15 ND 1%

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 1940

DATE SAMPLED: 03/25/92

DATE RECEIVED:  03/25/92

DATE EXTRACTED: 03/26/92

DATE ANALYZED: 03/28/92 and 03/29/92
DATE REPORTED: 04/01/92

PAGE : Two
Sample Type: Soil
Composite of 9, Composite of 12,
i0 and 11 13 and 14 Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporiing Concen- Reporiing Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Upits iration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- )
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 28,000 860 4,200 500 ND 500
EPA Method 8020 for: .
.Benzene ug/kg ND 30 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
To1uene  ug/kg 39 27 14 5.0 ND 5.0
Ethyibenzene ug/kg 230 33 95 5.7 ND 5.0
"Xylenes . ug/kg 2,800 96 - 270, 15 . ND 15
% Reécovery: 78, 60 & - "

% RPD: 11, 8.3

Concentrations reported as MD were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.
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‘Trace Analysis Laboratory, inc.
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LOG NUMBER: 1940

DATE SAMPLED: 03/25/92
DATE RECEIVED:  03/25/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/01/92
DATE ANALYZED: 04/01/92
DATE REPORTED: 04/01/92

XS
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PAGE: Three
Sample Type: Soil
. 3 5 7
. Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limif Lration Limit
EPA Method 7420:
Lead ug/kg 5,800 2,500 4,800 2,500 5,400 2,500
Composite of 9, Composite of 12,
10 and 11 13 and 14 Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit = tration Limit
EPA Method 7420:
tLead ug/kg 15,000 2,500 16,000 2,500 ND 2,500
OC Summary;
% Recovery: 59
% RPD: 4.7

Concentrations reported _as ND were not detected at or abave the reporting Timit.

- 5. 2 -

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager

s N N N R . llpl T I a NN EE N e ]lll -— —-ll



RIS
L%,
Lra Y
wtlh
M
.

’l"race Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
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Site: Bloomer’s flowers North
Address: _21305 Mission /1N
Hayward, CA ]

I Blossom Way
Stockpile 4
I X X X
X#14#13 x
X - X
l X #12 x
X X X
Fill
#7 End
l 550 gallon
Bloomer's gasoline
l Flowers
X X Fill Mission
l X X X X #3 #5|End Boulevard
x X #11 #10x | 550 galien
X X X gasoline
X X X X #9 x
l Stockpile 3 X X X
Stockpile 2
Requester: _Merlin Bowen
I Customer: _VCI of California
Address: 753 Peralta Avenue Date Sampied: _March 25, 1992
l San leandro, CA 94577 Log #: 1940
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